
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Committee 
16 March 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Licensing 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, 4th Floor, Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2022 as a correct 

record]. 
 

4 Matters arising  
 [To discuss any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]. 

 

5 Minutes - 8 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8 December 
2021 as a correct record]. 
 

6 Minutes - 9 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 13 - 
22) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 December 
2021 as a correct record]. 
 

7 Minutes - 17 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 23 - 
32) 

 [To approve the minutes of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 December 
2021 as a correct record]. 
 

8 Gambling Act Policy (Pages 33 - 62) 
 [To approve the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025)] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

  

Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 19 January 2022 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Rashpal Kaur (Vice-Chair) (Virtual) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal (Virtual) 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Mak Singh (Virtual) 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

Employees  

Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Emma Caddick Service Manager - Environmental Health 
Paul Dosanjh 
Charlotte Rose 

Service Manager - Trading Standards & Licensing Act 
Service Lead – COVID Business Support 

Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope 
Jas Kaur 

Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 10 
November 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 17 November 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
17 November 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 17 November 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
17 November 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes - 7 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 
December 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Review of Fees and Charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the year 2022-2023 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report outlining the 
proposed fees and charges under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005 for the year 2022-2023. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager reported that the fees and charges remained 
the same as last year, and the payment plans, introduced to assist businesses that 
had been adversely affected by Covid-19, would continue. 
 
Councillor Inston moved the recommendations. Councillor Muston seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Noted the non-discretionary fees and charges set by statute in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Approved the fees and charges in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 with 
effect from 1 April 2022 over which the Council has fee setting powers.  

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3. Noted other fees and charges for permits set by the Secretary of State in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 over which the Council has no local control. 

 
9 Consultation: Relaxation of Licensing Hours For Her Majesty The Queen’s 

Platinum Jubilee 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a verbal report on the 
consultation: Relaxation of licensing hours for Her Majesty The Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager outlined the Government proposals to make a 
licensing hours order under section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 which would 
extend opening hours from 11pm to 1am on Thursday 2 June, Friday 3 June, 
Saturday 4 June and Sunday 5 June 2022 for the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment in licensed premises. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals, and the Commercial Regulation Manager would 
submit a response on behalf of the Statutory Licensing Committee. 
 
Councillor Page moved the recommendations. Councillor Muston seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Supported the proposed relaxation of licensing hours for Her Majesty The 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 8 December 2021 
 

 
 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee  
Cllr Phil Page (Chair)  
Cllr Keith Inston  
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 
 
 Premises Licence Applicant 
 Patrick Burke                                 Agent 
 Vimalan Kumaralingam                 Applicant 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Chris Howell    Licensing Authority 

 
 

Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader Licensing 

Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 

Sarah Hardwick    Senior Solicitor 

Jas Kaur      Democratic Services Manager (Host) 

 

 

Observers: 

Cllr Rashpal Kaur

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Aimee Taylor, West Midlands Police. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 
Childs Avenue Convenience Store, 108-110 Childs Avenue, Wolverhampton, 
WV14 9XB 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Childs Avenue Convenience 
Store, 108-110 Childs Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV14 9XB was considered 
following representations received from the Licensing Authority, West Midlands 
Police and Other Persons. 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure.  
 
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application. Mr 
Patrick Burke, Agent representing the Applicant, confirmed that the summary was 
accurate. 
 
The Chair invited the Applicant to present the application. Mr Burke, Agent 
representing the Applicant, did so as per Appendix 1 of the report. He stated that his 
client successfully ran stores in other locations across the country and that there was 
no evidence linking the issues in the area to the premises. 
 
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Mr Burke and his 
client in relation to his submission.  
 
In response to questions asked by Chris Howell, Licensing Authority, Mr Burke and 
his client agreed to accept an additional condition restricting the sale of single cans. 
 
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Chris Howell, 
Licensing Authority, had no further objections as the Applicant had agreed to the 
proposed condition. 
 
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
 
No final statements were made. 
 
Councillor Page, Councillor Muston, Councillor Inston, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services O
[...]
acuation of the premises, company policies and reporting procedures, 

action to be taken in the event of an emergency, including the preservation of 

a crime scene and reporting an incident to the emergency services, the 

conditions in force under this licence. This training must be documented and 

produced to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 

4. Designated single items: A minimum of 4 units of beer, alcopops or cider to be 

sold as a multi-pack only. No sale of single cans. 

 

Finally, such conditions as are specified on/or consistent with the operating schedule 

would be attached to the licence, together with any mandatory conditions required by 

the Act. 

The decision in writing would be sent to all parties forthwith. 

All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 

the decision in writing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Thursday, 9 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 9 December 2021 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
 
Applicant 
Insp. Sophie Clement  West Midlands Police 
PC. Ben Reader   West Midlands Police 
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Leo Charalambides   Barrister 
Peter Adkins    Solicitor – Knights Plc 
Paige Gillott    Solicitor – Knights Plc 
Adrian Ballard   Casino 36 
David Lowry    Casino 36 
Nikki Vinter    Casino 36 
Patrick Noakes   Casino 36 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Greg Bickerdike   Licensing Authority 
Michelle Smith   Public Health 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner   Licensing Section Leader 
Sarah Hardwick   Senior Solicitor 
Jacob Stokes   Democratic Services Assistant 
Jas Kaur    Democratic Services Manager 
 
 
Observers 
Nicola Palin     Public Health 

 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

[...]
VELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 17 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 17 December 2021 
 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 
 
Premises Licence Applicant 
Luciana Palmieri   Applicant 
Mark Smith    Manager  
Dr James Cruickshank  Landlord 
 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Greg Bickerdike   Licensing Authority 
Sam Hoskins    Environmental Health 
Neil Aston-Baugh   West Midlands Fire Service 
 
 
Other Persons 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Carol Hipkin 
Ralph White 
Janet MacDougall 
Angus MacDougall 
Karen Powell 
 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader Licensing 
Donna Cope     Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick    Senior Solicitor 
Shelley Humphries    Democratic Services Officer (Host) 
 
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 7



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Friday, 17 December 2021 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Al 
Sorriso, 18A Upper Green, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV6 8QH 
 
An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Al Sorriso,18A Upper Green, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 8QH was considered following representations received from 
the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health, West Midlands Fire Service, and 
Other Persons. 
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
 
During the introductions, Sam Hoskins, Environmental Health, reported a 
typographical error in his written submission and confirmed that was representing 
Environmental Health not the Licensing Authority.
[...]
able director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee 

 

 

Paul Dosanjh 

 

Tel 

Email 

Service Manager: Trading Standards and 

Licensing Act 

01902 556056 

Paul.Dosanjh@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be considered 

by 

 

Council                       6 April 2022  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025) and recommend it be 

presented for adoption at Full Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Gambling Act Policy, 

following full public consultation and recommend it is presented to full Council for 

adoption. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 regulates the provision of gambling in Great Britain, other than 

the National Lottery and spread betting. The Act makes local authorities responsible for 

licensing premises that are used for gambling within their area. 

2.2 Examples of land-based gambling establishments are bingo halls, bookmakers, 

amusement arcades and public houses with gaming machines. Licensing authorities are 

not involved in licensing remote (e.g. online) gambling as falls to the Gambling 

Commission 

2.3 The Gambling Commission’s role is to regulate gambling in the public interest. The 

Commission provides independent advice to the Government about the manner in which 

gambling is carried out, the effects of gambling and the regulation of gambling generally. 

The Commission also regulates online gambling and provides guidance on the 2005 Act 

to the Gambling Commission 

2.4 The 2005 Act also requires each local authority to adopt and publish a ‘Statement of 

Gambling Policy’ at least every three years. Wolverhampton’s last policy was issued in 

2019 and so liable to review. The purpose of the policy is to set out the principles that the 

local authority will apply when carrying out its role under the Act. 

The Policy is an explicit statement of the local authorities’ commitment that in exercising 
its functions the Council will have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in the Act 
namely 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by Gambling 

 
2.5 Whilst the policy is a public statement of the Council’s approach to regulating gambling in 

its area it is not a pre-requisite for the day-to-day administration of licenses and 

inspections which are carried out by Licensing Officers. 

2.6 Licensing Services consulted with the West Midlands Police; Her Majesty’s Revenue and 

Customs and local trade representatives through a link on the Council’s website where 

respondents will be able to make comments on the draft policy for consideration. The 

consultation period lasted for 12 weeks to allow for adequate time for comment, reflection 

and, if necessary, consolidation into the new policy. 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2.7 Through the Consultations Hub on the corporate website the draft policy was made 

available, and 16 bodies were specifically referred to the consultation by direct e-mail.  

3.0 Progress 

3.1 The draft policy for 2022-2025 which has very few changes from the current policy. Many 

of the changes are to the references to the paragraphs of the Gambling Commission 

Guidance for Licensing Authorities document which was updated in May 2021. 

3.2 There were no changes as a result of the consultation as it yielded no comments for 

consideration. The statutory licensing committee report relating to consultation can be 

found at Appendix 1 of the Gambling Policy Review from Statutory Licensing Committee 

held on 10 November 2021: 

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s191268/Appendix%201%20for%20

Gambling%20Policy%20review.pdf  

3.3 The sole significant change that the draft policy has over the existing one is that addition 

of tables which provide a breakdown of gambling establishments on a ward-by-ward 

basis to give a more in-depth Local Area Profile. This enables a more rounded 

assessment of the provision of gambling establishments and makes for ease of 

comparison with other information such as indices of deprivation, and crime so that both 

applicants and the authority can consider if additional control measures are appropriate 

before a licence or permission is granted. 

4.0 Financial implications 

4.1 There are no additional financial implications of conducting this review of the policy and 

to the Council approving the policy in 2022. Any additional work is considered to be day 

to day activity and so the cost in officer time will be met through existing budgetary 

provision. 

[SB/24022022/Y] 

5.0 Legal implications 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications in this report. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 

requires a licensing authority to prepare, review and where necessary revise from time to 

time a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions 

under the Act. as the legislative regime which requires this policy to be reviewed has 

remained unchanged since the Act came into force in 2005.  

[JB/23032022/B] 

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report as it merely seeks to prompt 

consultation and not to decide on an outcome. The draft policy that was circulated is 

merely a document around which consultative debate can occur. 

 

Page 35

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s191268/Appendix%201%20for%20Gambling%20Policy%20review.pdf
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s191268/Appendix%201%20for%20Gambling%20Policy%20review.pdf


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 This report poses no direct implications for climate change and environmental, Human 

Resources, Corporate Landlord, Health and Wellbeing nor any implications that have 

arisen from the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

 
8.0 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1: Proposed Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025) 

 

Page 36



Appendix1 

Statement of Gambling Policy  

(Sixth edition)   
 1 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

   
 
 
 

 
 

Statement 
of Gambling Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Gambling Licensing Policy shall take effect from the 7th April 2022 
 
 

Page 37



Appendix1 

Statement of Gambling Policy  

(Sixth edition)   
 2 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 
 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
Contents 
 

Item 

 
Part A – General 

1. The licensing objectives  

2. Introduction  

3. Declaration 

4. Responsible Authorities 

5. The Gambling Commission 

6. Interested parties 

7. Exchange of information 

8. Enforcement 

9. Licensing authority functions 

 

Part B - Premises licences 

1. General Principles 

2. Adult Gaming Centres 

3. (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 

4. Casinos 

5. Bingo Premises 

6. Betting premises 

7 Tracks 

8. Travelling fairs 

9. Provisional Statements 

10. Premises Reviews 

 

Part C - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use Notices 

1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 

2. (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits 

3. Prize Gaming Permits 

4. Club Gaming and Club Machines Permits 

5. Temporary Use Notices 

6. Occasional Use Notices 

7. Lotteries 

8. Local Authority Lotteries 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Appendix1 

Statement of Gambling Policy  

(Sixth edition)   
 3 


[...]
ting on a track will be permitted by an occasional use notice providing it is for 8 
days or less in a calendar year. The calendar year will commence on the 1st January. 

 The notice must be served by a person who is responsible for the administration of 
events on the track, or by an occupier of the track. 

 A notice must be served on the Council and copied to the Chief of Police. 

 The notice must specify the day on which it has effect, and may be given in relation 
to consecutive days providing the overall limit of 8 days is not exceeded in a 
calendar year. 

 The Council will maintain a record of the number of notices served in a calendar year 
to ensure the limit of 8 days is not exceeded. 

 No gaming machines may be provided 
 
7. Lotteries 
 
All lotteries are unlawful unless they are run in accordance with an operating licence 
issued by the Gambling Commission or it is an ‘exempt’ lottery as defined by the Act. 
One exemption is in respect of what are termed ‘small society lotteries’. The Council will 
be responsible for registering these small lotteries. 
 
A society will be allowed to register with the Council if it is a ‘non commercial’ lottery i.e. 
it is established and conducted: 
 

 for charitable purposes, 

 for the purpose of enabling participation in, or of supporting, sporting, athletic or 
cultural activities or 

 for any other non-commercial purpose other than for private gain 
 
The Council will maintain a register of small society lotteries which it has registered. 
 
 
 

Page 61



Appendix1 

Statement of Gambling Policy  

(Sixth edition)   
 26 

Sensitivity: PROTECT 

 
8. Local Authority Lotteries 
 
Under the terms of the Act Council’s can, if they elect to do so, apply to the Gambling 
Commission for a licence to operate a Local Authority Lottery, the proceeds of which 
should be utilised for the benefit of the local community. 

 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Minutes - 8 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	6 Minutes - 9 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	7 Minutes - 17 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	8 Gambling Act Policy
	Appendix 1 for Gambling Act Policy




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

  

Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 16 March 2022 

 
 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jaspreet Jaspal 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
Cllr Andrew Randle 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

Employees  

Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike Licensing Manager 
Paul Dosanjh Service Manager - Trading Standards & Licensing Act 
Glen Moseley Service Lead - Compliance 
Sarah Hardwick 
Donna Cope 
Jas Kaur 

Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lynne Moran, Councillor Mak Singh and 
Councillor Rashpal Kaur. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 19 
January 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Minutes - 8 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8 
December 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Minutes - 9 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 
December 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 Minutes - 17 December 2021 - Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
17 December 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

8 Gambling Act Policy 
Paul Dosanjh, Service Manager: Trading Standards & Licensing Act, presented a 
report on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025). The report outlined 
the purpose of the policy, summarised the consultation process, and highlighted any 
significant changes that had been made.  
 
A typographical error was noted on page 39 of the report, and it was agreed that the 
Service Manager would rectify the mistake accordingly. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee: 

1. Approved the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025) and 
recommended it be presented for adoption at Full Council. 

 
 
The Chair closed the final meeting of the Municipal Year by thanking 
Members and officers for their support throughout the previous twelve months. The 
Committee reciprocated it’s thanks to the Chair. 
 


